principal and interest upon all such outstanding bonds, and said moneys shall be paid over in the manner provided in said chapter eleven.

Common council not to increase indebtedness.

SECTION 15. Nothing in this act contained shall be construed to authorize the common council of said city of Beloit to increase the amount of the indebtedness of said city, excepting as the same may increase by interest to accrue upon bonds issued pursuant to the provisions of this act.

SECTION 16. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 17, 1881.

[No. 167, A.]

[Published February 19, 1881.]

CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT to c'ange the boundaries of the counties of Shawano, Oconto and Langdale, and to create and perfect the county of Langlade and to establish certain towns therein.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Boundaries.

All that portion of the counties of Section 1. Shawano, Oconto and Langlade, included within the following boundaries, shall constitute and be known as the county of Langlade, to-wit: Commencing at the southwest corner of township thirty (30), north of range eleven (11), east of the fourth principal meradian, running thence north on the range line between range ten (10), and eleven (11), to the third correction line, thence east on said correction line to the southwest corner of township thirty-one (31), of range eleven (11) east, thence north on the range line between ranges ten (10) and eleven (11), to the fourth correction line, thence west on said correction line to the southwest corner of township forty-one (41), of range eleven (11) east, thence north on the range line between ranges ten (10) and eleven (11), to the boundary line between the states of Michigan and Wisconsin, thence southeasterly on said boundary line to the range line between ranges fourteen (14) and fifteen (15) east of the fourth principal meridian, thence south on said range line to the fourth correction line, thence east on said correction line to the northeast corner of township forty (40), of range fourteen (14) east, thence south on the range line between ranges fourteen (14) and fifteen (15), to the southeast corner of township thirty-four (34), of range fourteen (14) east, thence west on the town line between

townships thirty-three (33) and thirty-four (34), to the northeast corner of township thirty-three (33), of range twelve (12) east, thence south on the range line between ranges twelve (12) and thirteen (13), to the third correction line, thence west on the said correction line to the northeast corner of township thirty (30), north of range twelve (12) east, thence south on the range line between ranges twelve (12) and thirteen (13), to the town line between townships twenty-nine (29) and thirty (30), thence west on said town line to the place of beginning.

Townships thirty-one (31), thirty-two Townships at-SECTION 2. (32) and thirty-three (33), north, of ranges thirteen (13) tached to shawand fourteen (14), together with sections five (5), six (6), seven (7), eight (8), seventeen (17), eighteen (18), nineteen (19), twenty (20), twenty-nine (29), thirty (30), thirty one (31) and thirty two (32), of township thirtyone (31) north, of range fifteen (15), east, are hereby detached from Langlade and Oconto counties, and

attached to Shawano county.

SECTION 3. The said county of Linglade is hereby Powers conorganized and established with all the rights, powers ferred. and privileges, by law granted and possessed by other counties of this state, and subject to all the general laws of the state prescribed for the government of such

counties, except as hereinafter provided.

Section 4. Within ten days after the passage and county officers. publication of this act, the governor shall appoint in and for Langlade county, all county officers, except the chairman and members of the county board, and the said officers so appointed, shall, within fifteen days after the first meeting of the county board of supervisors of said Langlade county, duly qualify and enter upon the duties of their several offices, and shall, except the county judge and superintendent of schools, hold such offices until the first Monday in January, 1883, and until their successors shall be elected and qualified. The county judge and superintendent of schools shall hold their offices until the first Monday in January, 1882, and until their successors in office shall be elected and qualified. Such officers shall for the above named salaries. terms, receive the following salaries per annum: county clerk, \$600; county treasurer, \$600; county judge, \$100; county superintendent of schools, \$300; district attorney, \$300. All other officers shall receive as compensation the fees prescribed by law and no other.

Section 5. The territory of Langlade county, as hereby constituted, shall be divided into the following

Town of Rolling.

Norwood.
Antigo.

towns, to-wit: town of Rolling shall consist of township thirty (30) north, of range eleven (11) east; town of Norwood shall consist of township thirty (30) north, of range (12) east; town of Antigo shall consist of townships thirty-one (31), thirty-two (32), thirty-three (33), thirty-four (34), thirty-five (35), thirty-six (36), and thirty-seven (37) north, of range eleven (11) east; town of Polar shall consist of townships thirty-one (31), thirty-two (32) and thirty three (33) north, of range twelve (12) east, and townships thirty-four (34) of ranges twelve (12), thirteen (13) and fourteen (14) east; town of Gagen shall consist of townships thirty-five (35), thirty-six (36) and thirty seven (37) north, of range twelve (12) east, and townships thirty-eight (38), thirtynine (39), forty (40) and forty-one (41), and fractional township forty-two (42), of ranges eleven (11) and

Gagen,

Polar.

Carpenter.

twelve (12) east; town of Carpenter shall consist of townships thirty-five (35) thirty-six (36), thirty-seven (37), thirty-eight (38), thirty-nine (39), forty (40) and fractional townships forty-one, (41), of ranges thirteen (13) and fourteen (14) east. The towns above enumerated shall have all the powers and privileges conferred by general laws upon other towns of this state. provided, that in the towns of Antigo, Polar, Gagen and Carpenter, as above enumerated, there shall be no greater amount of taxes levied or raised by the town board of either of said towns for all purposes than the sum of one thousand and five hundred dollars in any one year during the ensuing five years: and further provided, that nothing herein shall affect the powers of the said town boards in relation to state and county taxes.

Vote of electors required to vacate or change boundaries of town.

SECTION 6. None of the towns hereby organized in the said county of Langlade shall be vacated or the boundaries thereof changed by the board of supervisors of said county, until the question of said change or vacation be submitted to a vote of the legal electors of the towns to be affected by such change or vacation, nor unless a majority of such electors shall vote in favor of such division or vacation: and the same shall only be submitted to a vote of the electors at an annual town meeting.

Town meeting.

SECTION 7. The first annual town meeting of the said towns shall be held as follows: In the towns of Rolling and Norwood, in the places heretofore provided by the board of supervisors of Shawano county; in the town of Antigo, at the store of N. Anderson, in the village of Antigo; in the town of Polar, at the house

of Moritz Muller, in section fifteen (15), town thirtyone (31), range twelve (12) east; in the town of Carpenter, at the former residence of Charles Van Zile, on lot two (2), section thirty-one (31), town thirty-six (36), range thirteen (13) east; in the town of Gagen, at the residence of Louis Motzfeldt, on section twenty six (26),

township thirty five (35), range twelve (12) east.

SECTION 8. The first meeting of the county board Meeting of of the said county of Langlade shall be held at the county board. store of N. Anderson in the village of Antigo, on the first Tuesday in May, 1881, and at such meeting said board shall fix the amount of bonds of the officers of said county and approve the same when proper sureties are furnished, locate the county seat, provide offices for the county officers, and transact such other business as may be necessary to complete the organization of said county.

SECTION 9. It shall be unlawful for the county county buildboard of Langlade county to raise a larger amount ings. than one thousand dollars per year, for the five ensuing

years, for county buildings.

The county board of Langlade county Duty of county Section 10. shall at its first meeting provide for a settlement between the town of Langlade and the towns organized by the board of supervisors of Shawano county, and authorized by chapter two hundred and forty seven of the laws of 1880, and for this purpose full power is hereby given to said county board of Langlade county, and all the powers heretofore existing in the county board of Shawano county for said purposes are hereby transferred to and vested in the county board of Langlade county.

SECTION 11. The county of Langlade is hereby Attached to attached to and made a part of the tenth judicial circuit. There shall be held in said county of Langlade two terms of the circuit court in each year, and until otherwise provided by law such terms of court shall be held at such times as the circuit judge thereof shall designate. The judge of said court shall, after the passage and publication of this act, give public notice of the times of holding said terms of court by causing notice thereof to be published in some newspaper printed in said county of Langlade, at least six weeks prior to the three weeks immediately preceding the holding of said first terms of court, and the county board of said county shall provide a place for holding said court.

SECTION 12. So much of all acts or parts of acts as Repealed.

conflict with the provisions of this chapter, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 13. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 19, 1881.

[No. 6, S.]

[Published March 8, 1881.]

CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT relating to the indebtedness of municipalities and amerdatory of section nine hundred and sixty \dot{c} , of chapter forty-one, of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment.

Section 1. Section nine hundred and sixty c, of chapter forty-one, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by striking out all after the word "Wisconsin," and inserting the following: And during the period of thirty days, in which they shall be offered for sale within the county, city, village or town issuing them, as provided in this section, they shall be of denominations not exceeding one hundred dollars nor less than twenty-five dollars; but after the expiration of said period of thirty days they may be of any denomination in the discretion of the constituted and statutory authorities empowered to issue them; so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 960 c. Whenever any bonds of any county, city, village or town, shall become due and payable, or in anticipation thereof, the constituted or statutory authorities having the power, by law, over the interests of the bond payers, may, in their discretion, cause to be issued, in proper form, new bonds having not more than twenty years to run. All bonds which may be offered for sale. issued for the purposes prescribed in sections nine hundred and sixty a, nine hundred and sixty b, and this section, shall first be offered for sale within the county, city, village or town issuing them, for a period of thirty days; notice of such sale shall be by advertisement in a newspaper printed in such county, city, village or town, if one be printed therein, and if not, then by advertisements posted in at least five public places in such county, city, village or town. The terms of sale of such bonds shall be that, to the person bidding the highest sum, not less than par, and offering to accept the lowest rate of interest for the whole or any part of

said bonds, the said bonds in whole or in part shall be

When new bonds may be isaned.

Where to be